

FILED
05-09-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S
D I S T R I C T I I I

Case No. 2022AP1695-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MATTHEW ROBERT MAYOTTE,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND ORDER DENYING A MOTION FOR
PLEA WITHDRAWAL ENTERED IN THE
TAYLOR COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE ANTHONY J. STELLA, JR., PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LISA E.F. KUMFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2796
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
ARGUMENT	11
I. In the interest of finality and judicial economy, this Court should overlook the guilty plea waiver rule and address Mayotte’s <i>Youngblood</i> claim on the merits.	11
A. Remanding for plea withdrawal simply so Mayotte could go to trial to properly preserve for a subsequent appeal the issue of whether the charges should have been dismissed pretrial would waste this Court’s, the trial court’s, and the parties’ scarce resources.....	11
B. The circuit court was correct that the lost surveillance tape did not have any readily apparent exculpatory value, and Mayotte has never alleged bad faith.	12
II. Mayotte cannot show that counsel was either deficient or prejudicial in failing to advise him that entering an <i>Alford</i> plea would waive direct appellate review of his pretrial motion to dismiss the charges.....	16
A. <i>Riekkoff</i> is not the proper framework for this case.	16

B. The record conclusively demonstrates that trial counsel did not perform deficiently and that Mayotte cannot establish prejudice.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Birts v. State</i> , 68 Wis. 2d 389, 228 N.W.2d 351 (1975)	17
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	13, 15
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	17
<i>Hubanks v. Frank</i> , 392 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Lefkowitz v. Newsome</i> , 420 U.S. 283 (1975)	11
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	9
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	22
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	17, 22
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2004 WI App 179, 276 Wis. 2d 559, 687 N.W.2d 543	17, 18
<i>State v. Greenwold (Greenwold I)</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 881, 512 N.W.2d 237 (Ct. App. 1994)....	7, 8, 13
<i>State v. Greenwold (Greenwold II)</i> , 189 Wis. 2d 59, 525 N.W.2d 294 (Ct. App. 1994).....	12

<i>State v. Huggett</i> , 2010 WI App 69, 324 Wis. 2d 786, 783 N.W.2d 675.....	12
<i>State v. Kelty</i> , 2006 WI 101, 294 Wis. 2d 62, 716 N.W.2d 886.....	11
<i>State v. Klessig</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 194, 564 N.W.2d 716 (1997)	11
<i>State v. LeMere</i> , 2016 WI 41, 368 Wis. 2d 624, 879 N.W.2d 580.....	20
<i>State v. Luedtke</i> , 2015 WI 42, 362 Wis. 2d 1, 863 N.W.2d 592.....	12
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	9
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	22
<i>State v. Riekkoff</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 119, 332 N.W.2d 744 (1983)	16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 487, 585 N.W.2d 701 (Ct. App. 1998).....	17
<i>State v. Tarrant</i> , 2009 WI App 121, 321 Wis. 2d 69, 772 N.W.2d 750	11, 12
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	11
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 971.31(10).....	10, 21
